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812 Friedrich August I, 1806-1827. Pattern Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1814. AR 28.82 g. Head r. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms between two palm branches. Jaeger 18, VII. AKS 18. Very rare. Micro-   
scopic flan fault on obv., otherwise  Almost uncirculated $ 6.000,-   

813 Friedrich August I, 1806-1827. Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1816. AR 27.23 g. Draped bust r. with   
order at large ribbon. Rev. Crowned, oval shield of arms between two palm branches, below,   
I.G.S. (mintmaster Johann Gotthelf Studer) and date. Jaeger 26. Dav. 856A. KM 1076.   

Good extremely fine $ 3.500,-   

814 Anton, 1827-1836. Half Konventionstaler, Dresden, 1827. AR 13.98 g. Bare head r. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms within wreath; below, S (mintmaster Johann Gotthelf Studer). Jaeger 53.   
Lorenz 76. KM 1110. Dark tone on obv.  Prooflike $ 1.500,-   

815 Johann, 1854-1873. 20 Mark, gold, Dresden, 1872E. AV. Bare head l., below, mintmark E Rev.   
Crowned eagle, shield of arms on breast.  In NGC holder, graded MS 64 $ 750,-   

SAXE-ALTENBURG, Duchy      

816 Johann Philipp and Friedrich Wilhelm II. Taler, Saalfeld, 1634. AR 28.65 g. Cuirassed bust right. Rev.   
Cuirassed bust left. Dav 7377. Scratches in field.  Extremely fine $ 600,-   

817 Friedrich Wilhelm II, 1639-1669. Reichstaler, Saalfeld, 1650. AR 28.55 g. Draped, cuirassed bust r.   
Rev. Ornate shield of arms and M-R (mintmaster Martin Reimann) within circle; around,   
18 shields of arms and legend. Schnee 326. Dav. 7402. Scarce.  Extremely fine $ 2.000,-   

SAXE-MEININGEN, Duchy      

818 Bernhard II Erich Freund, 1821-1866. Double Taler (3 1/2 Gulden), 1854. AR 37.03 g. Head with   
goatee l. Rev. Helmeted, draped shield of arms. Jaeger 446. KM 160. Thun 377. Attractive   
specimen.  Almost uncirculated $ 2.000,-   

SAXE-WEIMAR-EISENACH, Grand Duchy      

819 Wilhelm Ernst, 1901-1918. 3 Mark, Centenary of the Grand Duchy, Berlin, 1915A. AR 16.70 g.   
Conjoined busts r. of Wilhelm Ernst and Karl August Rev. Crowned eagle, shield of arms on   
breast. Jaeger 163. KM Y77. Proof $ 500,-   

SCHAUMBURG-LIPPE, Principality      

820 Georg Wilhelm, 1787-1860. Half Konventionstaler, 1821. AR 13.98 g. Bare head l. Rev. Value   
and date. Jaeger 5. KM C#44  F.d.c. $ 1.000,-   

821

821 Georg Wilhelm, 1787-1860. Vereinstaler, 1860B. AR 18.51 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned, draped   
shield of arms, supported by two angels. Jaeger 15. Dav. 909. KM C#48.    

Almost F.d.c. $ 400,-   
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822 Adolf Georg, 1869-1893. Vereinstaler, 1865B. AR 18.52 g. Bare head l. Rev. Helmeted shield of   
arms, supported by two angels. Jaeger 16. Dav. 910. KM C#51.  Prooflike $ 400,-   

823

823 Adolf Georg, 1869-1893. 20 Mark, gold, 1874B. AV 7.97 g. Bare, bearded head l. Rev. Crowned   
eagle, on breast, shields of arms. Jaeger 284. KM Y#202.  F.d.c. $ 12.000,-   

824 Georg, 1893-1911. 3 Mark, on his death, Berlin, 1911A. AR 16.66 g. Bare, bearded head l., below,   
mintmark A Rev. Crowned eagle, on breast, shield of arms. Jaeger 166. KM Y#206.    

Proof $ 200,-   

SOLMS-LAUBACH, County      

825 Christian August, 1738-1784. Reichstaler, Nuremberg, n. d. (1738). AR 29.13 g. Draped and cui-   
rassed bust r., on sleeve, A.V. (A. Vestner, engraver), below, mintmark N. Rev. City view of Lau-   
bach, above, Angel flying r., holding ribbon inscribed LAVBACH; below, two lions supporting   
crowned shield of arms. Joseph 445. Dav. 2778. KM C5. Very rare. Nicely toned.    

 Extremely fine $ 4.000,-   

TEUTONIC ORDER      

826 Maximilian of Austria, 1590-1618. Ducat, n. d., Mergentheim. AV 3.48 g. Crowned king standing r.   
with scepter and sword. Rev. Crowned shield of arms. Fr. 3379. Scarce. Short flan.    

 Obv. Very fine. Rev. Very good fine $ 1.500,-   

WALDECK-PYRMONT, Principality      

827 Georg, 1805-1812. Konventionstaler, Arolsen, 1811. AR 28.14 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned and   
draped shield of arms, below, signature F.W. (mintmaster Friedrich Welle). Jaeger 11. Dav. 923.   
Thun 403. Nice light tone.  Almost F.d.c. $ 8.000,-   

828 Georg Victor, 1852-1893. Vereinstaler, 1867. AR 18.51 g. Bare, bearded head l., below, A Rev.   
Crowned, draped shield of arms. Jaeger 45. Dav. 929. KM /C88. Very nicely toned. Tiny edge   
fault. Almost uncirculated $ 400,-   

829 Friedrich, 1893-1918. 20 Mark, gold, 1903. AV 7.97 g. Bare head l., below, A Rev. Crowned im-   
perial eagle, shield of arms on breast. Jaeger 288. KM /Y14. Fr. 3869. Very attractive specimen   
from polished dies. Insignificant scratch.  Almost uncirculated $ 10.000,-   

WÜRTTEMBERG, Kingdom      

830 Friedrich I, 1806-1816. Kronentaler, Stuttgart, 1810. AR 29.44 g. Head l., below, I.L.W. (Johann   
Ludwig Wagner, engraver). Rev. On console, crowned lion and stag supporting crowned shield   
of arms. Jaeger 22. Thun 423. Dav. 943. KM 515. Rare this nice.    

 Almost extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

831 Wilhelm I, 1816-1864. Double Gulden, Stuttgart, 1824. AR 25.46 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned,   
circular shield of arms within oak wreath, below, microscopic W (Johann Ludwig Wagner, en-   
graver). Jaeger 49. Thun 431. Dav. 951. KM 561 (not with this date). Very rare this nice.    

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

GERMAN NEW GUINEA      

832 5 Marks, Berlin, 1894. AR 27.75 g. Value and date in wreath, below A. Rev. Bird of Paradise.   
Jaeger 107. KM 7.  Good very fine $ 1.500,-   
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GREAT BRITAIN      

833 Edward the Elder, 899-924. Half Penny(?), Floral issue. AR 0.64 g. +NRPHEMN Cross, above, S   
Rev. Floral design, in field, YO-ΛE. SCBC 1079. Very rare, unique variety (?). Toned.    

Good very fine $ 2.500,-   
Ex Dix Noonan Webb, London sale 62, 132.      

834 Edward III, 1327-1377. Noble, gold, London, Fourth Coinage (1356-1361), class G. AV 7.60 g.   
Crowned king standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms. Rev. Royal floriate   
cross in octolobe, lions in angles, in center star with central pellet. SCBC 1490. Fr. 89. Short   
flan.  Very fine $ 2.700,-   

835 Edward III, 1327-1377. Noble, gold, Calais, Treaty period, 1361-1369. AV 7.66 g. Crowned king   
standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; flag at stern. Rev. Royal floriate cross   
in octolobe, lions in angles, in center, C. SCBC 1504. Fr. 95. Large flan. Obv. from slightly rusty   
die.  Extremely fine $ 5.000,-   

836 Edward III, 1327-1377. Noble, gold, Calais, Treaty period, 1361-1369. AV 6.94 g. Crowned king   
standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; flag at stern. Rev. Royal floriate cross   
in octolobe, lions in angles, in center, C. SCBC 1504. Fr. 95. Clipped to light coinage standard   
of 1412, but with little trace.  Good very fine $ 3.800,-   

837 Richard II, 1377-1399. Noble, gold, Calais, class IIIb. AV 6.89 g. Crowned king standing facing   
in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; flag at stern, lion on rudder. Rev. Royal floriate cross   
in octolobe, lions in angles, R in center. SCBC 1663. Fr. 100.  Very fine $ 2.000,-   

838 Henry V, 1413-1422. Noble, gold, London, class C. AV 6.95 g. Crowned king standing facing in   
ship, holding sword and shield of arms; star by sword arm, annulet on side of ship. Rev. Royal   
floriate cross in octolobe, crowned lions in angles, h in center. SCBC 1742. Fr. 109. Insignifi-   
cant fold. Close to extremely fine $ 5.500,-   

839 Henry VI, first reign, 1422-1461. Noble, gold, London, Annulet issue, 1422-1427. AV 6.94 g.   
Crowned king standing facing in ship, holding sword and shield of arms; annulet by sword arm,   
lily after h’§RIC. Rev. Royal floriate cross in octolobe, crowned lions in angles, h in center; star   
after IhC in legend. SCBC 1799. Fr. 112. Short flan. Insignificant clip at rim.    

 Almost extremely fine $ 3.800,-   

840 Henry VIII, 1509-1547. Crown gold, of the double rose, London, second coinage, 1526-1544.   
AV 3.62 g. Double-rose crowned between the crowned letters h (Henry) - K (Katherine of Aragon,   
his wife). Rev. Crowned shield of arms; mintmark: rose. SCBC 2273. Fr. 164. Slight knock on   
rim. Very fine $ 2.700,-   

841 George II, 1727-1760. Crown, 1743. DECIMO SEPTIMO. AR 30.04 g. Laureate bust left. Rev.   
Cruciform crowned arms. ESC 124. SCBC 3688. Attractive tone. Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

842 George II, 1727-1760. Crown, London, struck from Spanish silver seized at Lima in Peru. 1746.   
AR 30.10 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust l., below, LIMA. Rev. Cruciform crown shields   
of arms, in center, cross in radiate circle. SCBC 3689. KM 585.2. Dav. 1350. Scarce. Beautiful   
old tone.  Extremely fine $ 4.000,-   
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GREECE      

843 I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. Pattern 1 Lepton, 1828. Plain edge. “I” instead of “H” in   
KYBEPNITHΣ. Spink Auction 5, #47. PC 101b-A.a1. Some scratches on the obverse. Ex-   
tremely rare. About extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

844 I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. 1 Lepton, 1828. Error corrected, “H” over “I” of KYBEPNHTHE.   
“A” of ΠOΛITEIA is an “Λ” (unbarred A). Divo 7 var. KM 1. Traces of lustre. Very rare.    

About uncirculated $ 1.250,-   

845 I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. Pattern 5 Lepta, 1828. Plain edge. Not in Spink Auction 5. PC 131b.   
Problem-free. Extremely rare. Nearly extremely fine $ 2.000,-   

846 I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. 1 Lepton, 1830. Divo 7a. KM 1. Some brilliance. Rare.    
Good extremely fine $ 1.250,-   

847 I Kapodistrias, 1828-1831. 1 Lepton, 1831. Without rays on obverse. Spink Auction 5, #67. PC   
351-H.e. Smaller dark patch on the reverse and minute flan crack at 10 o’clock. The rarest variety   
of the entire series. As struck $ 2.500,-   

848 Otto, 1832-1862. 5 Drachma, Munich, 1833. AR 22.40 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned shield of   
arms between two branches. Divo 10a. Tzamalis 104. Dav. 115. KM 20. Insignificant flan de-   
fect at edge.  Good extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

849 Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1840. Divo 29g. KM 13. Some weakness by the legend at about 2   
o’clock. Scarce. Good very fine $ 500,-   

850 Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1842. Divo 29l. KM 13. Scarce.    
Pleasing, nearly extremely fine $ 500,-   

851 Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1847. Divo 31a. KM 26. A couple of darker greenish patches on the   
obverse. Rare. About uncirculated $ 1.000,-   

852 Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Lepton, 1857. Divo 32b. KM 30. Problem free. Uncirculated $ 500,-   

853 Otto, 1832-1862. 1 Drachmi, 1846. Divo 12f. KM 15. Very rare. Decent very fine $ 2.500,-   

854 George I, 1863-1913. 10 Lepta, 1879A. Divo 60b. KM 55. Rare. Very fine $ 300,-   

855 George I, 1863-1913. 20 Lepta and 50 Lepta, 1874A. Divo 56a, 55b. Beautifully toned, a superb   
pair. Mint state (2) $ 300,-   

856 Crete. 1 Lepton (2), 1900A, 1901A and 2 Lepta (2), 1900A, 1901A. Divo 137a, 137b,   
138a, 138b. All lustrous uncirculated (4) $ 300,-   

857 Ionian Islands under Britain, 1801-1862. 2 Oboli, 1819. Signed W. WYON. Prid 18. KM 33. Much   
rarer in this condition that the proof. Superb uncirculated with underlying lustre $ 2.500,-   

858 Ionian Islands under Britain, 1801-1862. 1 Lepton (2), 1857, 1862. Prid 30, 31. KM 34. First rare in   
high grade. Both choice mint state (2) $ 500,-   
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GUATEMALA      

REPUBLIC      

859 5 Quetzales, gold, 1926. AV. Quetzal on column and value. Rev. Quetzal seated l. on scroll,   
behind, arms, all between two branches. Fr. 50. KM 244.    

In NGC holder, graded MS 62 $ 550,-   

HAITI      

WESTERN REPUBLIC, 1807-1818      

860 Pattern Centimes (2), year 13 (1816). Gilt-AE. Arched and straight “CENTIME” varieties. KM   
Pn27, Pn28. Very rare.  Extremely fine or better (2) $ 400,-   

861 Pattern 2-Centimes, year 13 (1816). AE. KM Pn30. Some abrasions. Very rare.    
Good very fine $ 200,-   

862 6-Centimes, year 10 (1813) and 6-Centimes, year 15 (1818). KM 10, 17. First very rare.   
Both as struck (2) $ 500,-   

863 12-Centimes, year 10 (1813), 12-Centimes, year 11 (1814) and 12-Centimes, year 14 (1817). KM   
11, 11, 14. First scarce. All three as struck (3) $ 500,-   

864 25-Centimes, year XI (1814), 25-Centimes, year 12 (1815) and 25-Centimes, year 13 (1816). KM   
12.2. Scarce to rare. All three as struck (3) $ 500,-   

865 25-Centimes, year 14 (1817) and 25-Centimes, year 15 (1815). KM 16, 16. Second scarce.   
First mint state, beautifully toned, the second extremely fine (2) $ 200,-   

REPUBLIC, 1825-1849      

866 25-Centimes, year 24 (1827), 25-Centimes, year 26 (1828), 50-Centimes, year 25 (1828) and 50-   
Centimes, year 29 (1832). KM 18.1, 18.1, 20, 20. Variously toned.    

Extremely fine or better (4) $ 400,-   

HONDURAS      

867 10-Pesos 1883. AV 16.44 g. Liberty head left. Rev. Pyramid within legend between cornuacopia.   
KM 58. Fr. unlisted. Of the highest rarity, by far the rarest coin of this series..  F.d.c. $ 30.000,-   

HUNGARY      

868 Sigismund of Luxemburg, 1387-1437. Goldgulden, n. d., Buda. AV 3.51 g. Shield of arms. Rev. St.   
Ladislas, nimbate and crowned, standing facing between I-V, holding orb and axe. Fr. 9. Pohl   
D1-10.  F.d.c. $ 1.000,-   

IRELAND      

BANK OF IRELAND      

869 George III, 1760-1820. 6-Shillings Bank Token, 1804. AR 26.87 g. Laureate and draped bust   
right, top leaf points to left of E. Rev. Hibernia seated, resting on harp and holding branch. En   
Médaille. S 6615. KM Tn1. Sometime cleaned. Extremely fine $ 750,-   
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ITALY      

CASA SAVOIA      

870 Vittorio Emanuele II, 1861-1878. 5 Lire, Milano, 1874. AR 24.97 g. Head r. with goatee. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms between two laurel branches. Pagani 498. Montenegro 182. Dav. 140.   
KM 8.3. Light tone.  Uncirculated $ 500,-   

871 Umberto I, 1878-1900. 1 Lira, Rome, 1886. AR. Bare head r. with moustache. Rev. Crowned   
shield of arms in chain of order and between two branches. Montenegro 48. KM 24.1.    

 In NGC holder, graded MS 65 DPL $ 1.000,-   

872 Umberto I, 1878-1900. 1-Lira, Rome, 1899. AR 5.00 g. Bare head r. with moustache. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms in chain of order and between two branches. KM 24.1. Sometime   
cleaned. About extremely fine $ 200,-   

873 Vittorio Emanuel III, 1900-1946. 20 Lire, gold, Rome, commemorating the 1st Anniversary of the   
march on Rome, 1923. AV. Bare head l. Rev. Fasces, value and Anniversary date. Montenegro   
55. KM 64. Fr. 31.  In NGC holder, graded MS 63 $ 2.400,-   

874 Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946. 20 Lire, Roma, anno VI = 1928. AR 15.00 g. Bare head r. Rev.   
Italia seated l., holding torch, l. ellbow resting on shield; facing her, nude Lictor standing r.,   
greeting with his l. hand, holding fasces in his r. hand. Montenegro 65. KM 69.    

 Uncirculated $ 1.000,-   

CARMAGNOLA      

875 Michele Antonio di Saluzzo, 1504-1528. Cornuto, n. d. AR 5.60 g. Crowned eagle over helmeted   
shield of arms. Rev. St. Constantius on horseback r., holding flag; below, annulet. Varesi 146.   
Rare.  Obv. Very fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 500,-   

GENOVA (Liguria)      

876 Periodo dei Dogi Biennali. Terza fase, 1637-1797. 4 Lire, Pattern, 1797. AR 16.40 g. DUX. ET. GUB. -   
REIP. GENU. On console, two griffins supporting crowned shield of arms. Rev. NON. SURREXIT. -   
MAJOR .1797. John the Baptist, nimbate, standing l., holding long cross with ribbon inscribed   
ECCE AGNUS DEI. Varesi 313a. Extremely rare.  Extremely fine $ 2.500,-   

LOMBARDIA      

877 Revolutionary Provisional Government, 1848. 40 Lire, gold, Milano, 1848. AV. Italia standing facing,   
turreted head r., holding spear in her r. hand, her l. hand raised in greeting gesture; in exergue,   
mintmark M. Rev. Value in wreath, below, date. Pagani 211. Montenegro 423. KM #24. Fr. 474.   

 In NGC holder, graded AU 58 $ 4.000,-   

878 Revolutionary Provisional Government, 1848. 5 Lire, Milano, 1848. AR 25.00 g. Value between laurel-   
and oak branches. Rev. Italy with turreted crown standing facing, head l., holding spear in her r.   
hand; above, star, in exergue, mintmark M. Pagani 213. Montenegro 425. KM /C22.1.    

 Good extremely fine $ 300,-   

LUCCA (Tuscany)      

879 Elisa Bonaparte and Felice Baciocchi, 1805-1814. 5 Franchi, Firenze, 1807. AR 24.95 g. Draped and   
diademed bust of Elisa Bon. and bare head of Felix side by side r. Rev. Value within laurel   
wreath. Pagani 253. Montenegro 437. Dav. 203. KM 24. Attractive and nicely toned specimen.    

 Uncirculated $ 1.500,-   
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MANTOVA (Lombardia)      

880 Vincenzo II Gonzaga, 1626-1627. 80 Soldi (1/2 Ducatone), 1627. AR 14.97 g. Blessed Luigi   
Gonzaga, draped, kneeling l. in prayer, r. foot placed on orb, eyes raised toward cloud and An-   
gel holding wreath and palm branch; below, value 80 and crown. Rev. Crowned shield of arms,   
above, Mt. Olympus between FID-ES. Bigotti 10. Very rare.  Very fine $ 800,-   

MILANO (Lombardia)      

881 Ludovico Maria Sforza (Il Moro), 1494-1499. Testone, n. d. AR 9.54 g. Cuirassed bust r., above,   
small facing head. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, above, small facing head. Crippa 2. RM III,   
169, 5. Biaggi 1578. Nicely toned. Small test-cut on edge.  Good very fine $ 1.500,-   

Ex LHS Numismatik AG, Zurich sale 100 (2007), 1213.      

KINGDOM OF NAPLES      

882 Ferdinando I, 1458-1494. Coronato, third Coinage (1472-1488), class 2. AR 3.94 g. +FERDINANDVS:    
D: G: R. SICI: IERO. V Cross potent. Rev. CORONATVS: QA. LEGITIME: CERTA:Crowned, draped bust r.   
MEC XIV, 973. Spahr Coll. 235.  Good very fine $ 500,-   

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., Lancaster 42 (1997), 1266.      

883 Giuseppe Napoleone, 1806-1808. Piastra (129 Grana), Naples, 1807. AR 27.50 g. Bare head l. Rev.   
Two mermaids holding crowned shield of arms with one hand, rudder and anchor with the   
other hand. Pagani 42. Montenegro 407. KM/C100. Light tone. Extremely fine $ 3.500,-   

PARMA (Emilia)      

884 Ranuccio I Farnese, 1592-1622. Double Ducatone, dated L.1604 S. AR 63.41 g. Cuirassed bust l.   
Rev. Pallas and Mars holding crown over three lilies. CNI 16. MIR 983/1. Dav. 4114. Extremely   
rare and quite exceptional grade for this issue, a full strike and problem-free.    

Very fine $ 15.000,-   

KINGDOM OF SARDINIA      

885 Vittorio Emanuele IV, 1796-1802. 20 Lire, gold, 1820. AV 6.44 g. Head l. Rev. Crowned shield   
of arms. Montenegro 21. KM C#95. Fr. 1129.  Good very fine $ 800,-   

886 Carlo Felice, 1821-1831. 5 Lire, Torino, 1824. AR 25.04 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned shield of   
arms between two oak branches; below, value between mintmarks: L in lozenge and head of   
eagle. Pagani 67. Montenegro 57. Dav. 135. KM /C05.1. Almost uncirculated $ 2.000,-   

887 Carlo Alberto, 1831-1849. 100 Lire, gold, Torino, 1834. AV 32.26 g. Bare head l. Rev. Crowned   
shield of arms between two laurel branches; below, mintmarks: P on an oval and eagle head r.   
Pagani 134. Montenegro 05. Fr. 1138. Insignificant edge knocks and minor scratch on obv.    

 Almost extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

PAPAL STATE      

888 Pio IX, 1846-1878. 5 Lire, 1870. AR 25.02 g. Draped bust l. Rev. Value in laurel- and oak   
wreath. Muntoni 109,45a. Pagani 550. Dav. 195. KM 1385.  Good extremely fine $ 350,-   

889 Pio IX, 1846-1878. Copper Proof Set of 5 coins. 5-Baiocchi 1851R, 2-Baiocchi 1850R, 1-   
Baioccho 1850R, 1/2-Baioccho 1851R and 1-Quattrino 1851R. AE. In red leather case of issue.   
KM 1346, 1344, 1345, 1355, 1359. Much red lustre. Mint state (5) $ 2.800,-   
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TUSCANY      

890 Ferdinando II Medici, 1621-1670. Piastra, Firenze, 1629. AR 32.37 g. Draped and cuirassed bust r.   
Rev. John the Baptist, nimbate, standing r., holding long cross in his l. hand, his r. hand raised   
in greeting gesture. Galeotti XI, 1. Dav. 4200. Light tone.  Good very fine $ 800,-   

891 Leopoldo II di Lorena, 1824-1859. Francescone, Firenze, 1846. AR 27.20 g. Bare head r., below,   
bottle. Rev. Crowned shield of arms over star, below, PISIS and date. Pagani 116. Montenegro   
327. Dav. 160. KM /C75b.  Uncirculated $ 600,-   

VENICE      
892 Louis the Pious, 814-840. Denaro. AR 1.65 g. +HLVDOVVICVS IMP Cross within circle. Rev.   

+VEN/ECIAS in two lines. MG 147, 456. MEC I, 789.  Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

893 Andrea Gritti, 1523-1539. Scudo d'oro. AV 2.90 g. Floriated cross. Rev. Shield of arms. Gam-   
berini 274. Paolucci 59, 3. Fr. 1448. Slightly bent flan.  Good very fine $ 500,-   

894 Alvise Mocenigo IV, 1763-1778. Ducato, n. d. (about 1775). AR 22.68 g. St. Mark seated r.,   
blessing doge kneeling in front of him, holding together flag with cross on top; in exergue, V.V   
between two flowers (mintmaster Valerio Valier). Rev. Lion of St. Mark standing l. in front of a   
tower, holding Book of Gospels; in exergue, three flowers. Gamberini 1718. Paolucci 129, 27.   
Dav. 1561. KM /C64. Insignificant flan defects. Extremely fine $ 800,-   

VENICE-PALMA NOVA      

895 French Occupation, 1806-1814. Siege Coinage, 1814. 50 Centesimi, billon, Bi. Crown over date and   
star; MO�TA DASSE PALMA Rev. Value: CE�T / 50; �APOLEO�E IMP E RE; all in laurel wreath. KM   
/C. Montenegro 65. Rare and interesting. Toned.  In NGC holder, graded AU 50 $ 1.200,-   

JAPAN      

896 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Trade Dollar, Meiji 9 = 1876. AR 26.60 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev.   
Value between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule R3. Dav. 275. KM Y4.    

 Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

897 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Trade Dollar, Meiji 10 = 1877. AR 27.24 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev.   
Value between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule R4. Dav. 275. KM Y4.    

Good extremely fine $ 3.000,-   

898 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 13 = 1880. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value   
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q9. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2.    

Almost extremely fine $ 800,-   

899 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 16 = 1883. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value   
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q16. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2. Insignificant scratch   
on obv. Extremely fine $ 350,-   

900

900 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 18 = 1885. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value   
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q14. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2.    

Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   
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901 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 20 = 1887. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value   
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q16. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2.    

 Uncirculated $ 250,-   

902 Mutsuhito, 1867-1912. Yen, Meiji 22 = 1889. AR 26.96 g. Dragon, below, value. Rev. Value   
between two branches. Jacobs/Vermeule Q18. Dav. 275. KM Y#A25.2.    

Extremely fine $ 350,-   

KOREA      

903 Yi Hyong, 1864-1897. 5 Yang, Kae-kuk year 501 (= 1892). AR 26.90 g. Dragon, below, value.   
Rev. Value between two branches, above, flower. Jacobs-Vermeule AB1. KM 1114. Rare.   

Extremely fine $ 2.500,-   

LIECHTENSTEIN, Principality      

904 Johann II, 1858-1929. 20 Kronen, gold, Vienna, 1898. AV 6.76 g. Bare head l. Rev. Crowned   
shield of arms between two branches. Fr. 12. KM Y#6. Divo 89.  Extremely fine $ 2.500,-   

MEXICO      

905 Republic, Three Tin Patterns for 2-Reales 1832Do, 1-Real 1833Do, 1/2-Real 1833Do. St, Du-   
rango. Eagle with snake in its beak standing on cactus. Rev. Liberty cap on sunburst. KM as   
Pn31, Pn45, as Pn42.  Mint state with lustre (3) $ 4.500,-   

MONTENEGRO      

906 Nicholas I, Prince 1860-1910 (king 1910-1918). 1906 Set of Fractions. 20 Para, 10 Para (both   
Nickel), 2 Para, 1 Para (both bronze). KM 1,2,3,4.    

In NGC holders, graded MS 64 (10 Para) and MS 65 (4) $ 120,-   

NEPAL      

907 Surendra Vikrama, AD 1847-1881 (SE 1769-1803). Lot. 1/4 Mohur, gold, AD 1868 (SE 1790),   
KM 608/Fr. 10, in NGC holder, graded MS 63; 1/8 Mohur, gold, n. d., KM 607/Fr. 11, in   
NGC holder, graded MS 64; 1/16 Mohur, gold, n. d., KM 606/Fr. 12.     

 In NGC holder, graded MS 63 (3) $ 1.000,-   

908 Prithvi Bir Bikram, AD 1881-1911. (VS 1938-1968). 2 Tola, gold, AD 1911 (SE 1833). AV. Fr.   
15. KM 680. In NGC holder, graded MS 64 $ 1.650,-   

909 Tribhuvana Bir Bikram, AD 1911-1950 (VS 1968-2007). Mohur, gold, AD 1934 (VS 1991). AV.   
Fr. 27. KM 702. In NGC holder, graded MS 62 $ 450,-   

910

NETHERLANDS      

KINGDOM      

910 Wilhelm II, 1840-1849. 2 1/2 Gulden, Utrecht, 1848. AR 24.98 g. Bare, bearded head l. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms between value. Schulman 515. Dav. 235. KM 69.    

 Uncirculated $ 800,-   
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911 Wilhelm III, 1849-1890. 2 1/2 Gulden, Utrecht, 1859. AR 25.00 g. Bare, bearded head r. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms between value. Schulman 585. Dav. 236. KM 82.    

 Almost uncirculated $ 250,-   

912 Wilhelm III, 1849-1890. 2 1/2 Gulden, Utrecht, 1871. AR 25.00 g. Bare, bearded head r. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms between value. Schulman 597. Dav. 236. KM 82.    

 Almost uncirculated $ 250,-   

AMSTERDAM, City      

913 Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50-Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1578. AR. Three stamps on square flan   
cut from plate. Rev. Blank. Delmonte, BA 204. Baums coll. 4197.    

In NGC holder, graded XF45 $ 750,-   

GRONINGEN      

914 Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms be-   
tween value 50 - ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 27.1. Delmonte, BA 173, 736. Baums   
coll. 4230. Rare. Rev. inscribed 29 with ink.  In NGC holder, graded XF 45 $ 1.150,-   

915 Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50-Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Circular stamp of crowned   
arms on square flan cut from plate. Rev. Blank. KM 27.2. Delmonte, BA 173, 736. Baums coll.   
4230. In NGC holder, graded AU58 $ 750,-   

916 Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe, 50-Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Circular stamp of crowned   
arms on square flan cut from plate. Rev. Blank. KM 27.2. Delmonte, BA 173, 736. Baums coll.   
4230. In NGC holder, graded AU58 $ 750,-   

917 Siege Coinage. Half Taler-Klippe, 25 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms   
between value 25-ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 25. Delmonte, BA 737. Rare.    

 In NGC holder, graded AU 55 $ 750,-   

918 Siege Coinage. Half-Taler Klippe, 25 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms   
between value 25-ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 25. Delmonte 173,737. Rare.    

 In NGC holder, graded XF 45 $ 700,-   

919 Siege Coinage. 1/4 Taler-Klippe, 12,5 Stuivers, silver, uniface, 1672. AR. Crowned shield of arms   
between value 25-ST; IVRE-ET TEMPORE-1672. Rev. Blank. KM 24. Delmonte, BA 173, 738. Baums   
coll. 4231. Rare. In NGC holder, graded XF 45 $ 650,-   

MIDDELBURG      

920 Siege Coinage. Taler-Klippe (36 Stuivers), silver, uniface, 1574. AR. .1.5.7.4. / .LIBERT: REST: / S.P.Q.   
ZEL: / .SOLI. DEO. / .HONOR. between vine leaves with tendril; all in dotted circle, above, shield of   
arms of the province of Zeeland. Rev. Blank. Delmonte, BA 47, 167. Baums coll. 4265. Rare.   
Toned. In NGC holder, graded AU 55 $ 1.900,-   

PARAGUAY      

921 Pattern Peso in GOLD, n.d. (18xx). AV. Lion seated facing with Liberty cap on pole.   
Rev. Five-pointed star within wreath. Overstruck on a Peru 8-Escudos 1863. KM PNE37.   
This and the following lot are of the highest rarity. In NGC holder, graded MS65 $ 15.000,-   

922 Pattern 20-Cents in GOLD, n.d. (18xx). AV. Lion seated facing with Liberty cap on pole. Rev.   
Five-pointed star within wreath. Overstruck on an Argentina 5-Pesos 1882. KM PNC37.    

In NGC holder, graded MS65 $ 4.000,-   
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PERU      

923 Republic since 1821. 5 Pesetas, Ayacucho, Assayer Luis Morales, 1882. AR 24.96 g. Head of Ceres   
l., wearing wreath of flowers and ears of corn. Rev. Shield of arms between laurel- and palm   
branches, above, radiate wreath. Craig 201, 3. KM 201.3.  Extremely fine $ 800,-   

POLAND      

KINGDOM      

924 Sigismund III, 1587-1632. Half Taler, Bromberg, 1628. AR 13.81 g. Crowned and cuirassed bust r.,   
holding orb and sword. Rev. Crowned shield of arms, in field, I-I/16-28. HCz 1579. Gum.   
1185. KM 38. Raree. Attractive specimen with nice tone.  Good very fine $ 10.000,-   

BRESLAU, City      

925 Half Taler, 1545. AR 14.50 g. Shield of arms, above, date. Rev. Crowned lion l. FuS 3417. Very   
rare. Nicely toned.  Good very fine $ 2.000,-   

PORTUGAL      

926 Pedro V, 1853-1861. 500 Reis, silver, Lisbon, 1856. AR. Bare, youthful head r. Rev. Crowned,   
draped shield of arms. Gomes 384. KM 498.  In NGC holder, graded MS 64 $ 460,-   

927 Luis I, 1861-1889. 5000 Reis, gold, 1868. AV. Bare head l. Rev. Crowned, draped shield of arms   
and value. Gomes 388. KM 516. Fr. 153.  In NGC holder, graded AU 58 $ 900,-   

928 Luis I, 1861-1889. 10000 Reis, gold, 1884. AV. Bare head l. Rev. Crowned, draped shield of   
arms and value. Gomes 389. KM 520. Fr. 152.  In NGC holder, graded MS 61 $ 1.650,-   

929 Carlos I, 1889-1908. 1000 Reis, Lisbon, 1899. AR 24.76 g. Bare head r. Rev. Draped, crowned   
shield of arms. Gomes 396, 13.01. KM 540. Toned.  Uncirculated $ 250,-   

RHODES      

THE ORDER OF ST. JOHN      

930 Fabrizio del Carretto, 1513-1521. Zecchino, n.d. AV 3.48 g. S. IOANNI - F FABRICI. D. CA Grand   
Master kneeling l. before St. John, nimbate; they hold together flag, below M/F and flower. Rev.   
Christ, nimbate, standing facing in mandorla, supporting Book of Gospels in his l. hand;   
around, 9 stars. Fr. 11. Gamberini 150, 387var. Rare.  Good very fine $ 1.500,-   

ROMANIA      

931 Carol I, 1881-1914. 5 Lei, Hamburg, 1901. AR 25.00 g. Bare, bearded head l. Rev. Two lions   
holding crowned shield of arms. Rauta 52. Dav. 274. KM 17.2.  Extremely fine $ 500,-   

932 Carol I, 1881-1914. 5 Lei, 40th Anniversary of the reign, Brussels, 1906. AR 25.02 g. Bare,   
bearded head l. Rev. Bare head l. Dav. 275. KM 35.  Good extremely fine. $ 600,-   

SAN MARINO      

933 Republic. Set (4) of 1898, Rome. AR. 5, 2, 1 Lire and 50 Centesimi. Pagani 357, 365, 367, 369.   
Montenegro 01, 02, 04, 06. Very nice tone. In original case.  Uncirculated (4) $ 1.500,-   
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SERBIA      

934 Peter I, 1903-1918. 5 Dinara, Vienna, 100th Anniversary of the dynasty of the Karageorgevitch,   
1904. AR 25.00 g. The bare heads r. of Peter I and Alexander I. Rev. Draped and crowned   
shield of arms. Dav. 305. KM 27. Extremely fine $ 400,-   

SIERRA LEONE      

BRITISH COLONY      

935 Sierra Leone Company. 1 Cent, bronze, 1791. Cu. Lion, three-quarters facing on hilly ground;   
SIERRA LEONE COMPANY / AFRICA. Rev. Two clasped hands between 1-1; ONE CENT PIECE/1791.   
KM 1. In NGC holder, graded Pf 64 BN $ 480,-   

936 Sierra Leone Company. 1 Penny, bronze, 1791. Cu. Lion, three-quarters facing on hilly ground;   
SIERRA LEONE COMPANY / AFRICA Rev. Two clasped hands between 1-1; ONE PENNY PIECE / 1791.   
KM 2.2. In NGC holder, graded Pf 64 BN $ 480,-   

SOUTH AFRICA      

UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA      

937 George V, 1910-1936. Sovereign, Pretoria, 1923. AV 7.98 g. Bearded head l. Rev. St. Michael on   
horseback r., fighting the dragon; on ground, mintmark SA, below, date. Fr. 5. KM 21. Low   
mintage, 655 specimens struck only. Ex Proof.  Extremely fine $ 3.000,-   

REPUBLIC      

938 1 Pound, gold, 1898. AV 7.99 g. Draped, bearded bust of P. Krueger l. Rev. Eagle over round   
shield of arms, behind, flags. Fr. 2. KM 10.2.  F.d.c. $ 1.000,-   

SPAIN      
ARAGON      

939 Pedro IV, 1336-1387. Florin, Barcelona. AV 3.41 g. St. John standing. Rev. Lis. Fr. 1. Scarce.   
Good fine $ 500,-   

CASTILE AND LEON      

940 Juan II, 1406-1454. Dobla de la Banda, gold, n. d., Sevilla. AV 4.53 g. Shield with ribbon. Rev.   
Quartered arms of Castile and Leon. Fr. 112. Cayon 1515. Small scrape on shield.   

 Extremely fine $ 2.500,-   

941 Juan II, 1406-1454. Dobla de la Banda, gold, n. d., Sevilla. AV. Shield with ribbon. Rev. Quar-   
tered arms of Castile and Leon. Fr. 112. Cayon 1515.     

In NGC holder, graded AU58 $ 2.000,-   

942 Fernando V and Isabel, 1474-1504. Doble Excelente, n. d., Sevilla. AV 7.02 g. The crowned and   
draped busts facing each other; above, cross, below, mintmark S Rev. Shield of arms on eagle.   
Fr. 129. Almost extremely fine $ 2.000,-   

943 Carlos I and Juana, 1516-1556. 1 Escudo, gold, n. d., Sevilla. AV 3.18 g. Crowned shield of arms   
between D-S Rev. Cross within quadrilobe, in angles, annulets. Fr. 153. Irregular flan.    

Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

944 Isabel II, 1833-1868. 100 Reales, gold, 1854, Barcelona. AV 8.37 g. Head l. Rev. Crowned shield   
of arms. Calico 7. Fr. 330. Pleasing extremely fine $ 400,-   

945 Isabel II, 1833-1868. 80 Reales, gold, Barcelona, 1839PS. AV. Head r. Rev. Crowned shield of   
arms in order chain and between value. Fr. 324. KM 578.1.    

In NGC holder, graded AU 58 $ 880,-   

946 Alfonso XIII, 1886-1931. 50 Centimos, Madrid, 1892 (92). AR. Youthful, bare head l. Rev.   
Crowned shield of arms between two pillars, below, mintmark P.G.-M. KM 690. Beautiful tone.   

 In NGC holder, graded MS 62 $ 150,-   
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SPANISH NETHERLANDS      

BRABANT      

947 Philip II, 1555-1576. Real d’or, n.d. AV 3.48 g. Cuirassed bust right. Rev. Crowned shield of   
arms. Fr. 66. Good very fine for issue $ 250,-   

SWEDEN      

948 Gustaf IV Adolf, 1792-1809. Riksdaler, Stockholm, 1795. AR 29.30 g. Head r. Rev. Crowned   
round shield of arms, below, O.-L. (mintmaster Olof Lidijn) and date. Ahlström 233, 24. Dav.   
1737. KM 540.4. Light traces of adjustment.  Extremely fine $ 600,-   

949 Carl XIV Johann, 1818-1844. Ducat, Stockholm, 1821. AV 3.44 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned   
shield of arms, below, L.-B. (mintmaster Lars Bergencreutz) and date. Ahlström 244, 16. Fr. 84.   
Very light scratches.  Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

950 Carl XIV Johann, 1818-1844. Riksdaler, Stockholm, 1821. AR 29.19 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned   
shield of arms, below, L.-B. (mintmaster Lars Bergencreutz) and date. Ahlström 245, 42 (CB). Dav.   
349. KM 593. Nicely toned and attractive specimen.  Uncirculated $ 1.500,-   

951 Carl XIV Johann, 1818-1844. Riksdaler, Stockholm, 1824. AR 29.13 g. Bare head r. Rev. Crowned   
shield of arms, below, C.-B. (mintmaster Christopher Borg) and date. Ahlström 245, 46. Dav. 349.   
KM 593. Very light traces of adjustment.  Extremely fine $ 600,-   

SWITZERLAND      

CONFEDERATION      

952 5 Francs, Brussels (B), 1874. AR 25.05 g. Helvetia seated l., holding shield of arms. Rev. Value   
and date in wreath, below, mintmark B. Divo 47. Dav. 376. KM 11.    

Good extremely fine $ 800,-   

953 5 Francs, Bern (B), 1908. AR. Wreathed head of Helvetia l. Rev. Shield of arms and value be-   
tween branches, below, mintmark B. Divo 297. Dav. 392. KM 34.    

In NGC holder, graded MS 63 $ 650,-   

954 5 Francs, Bern (B), 1916. AR 25.00 g. Wreathed head of Helvetia l. Rev. Shield of arms and   
value between branches, below, mintmark B. Divo 297. Dav. 392. KM 34.  F.d.c. $ 3.500,-   

BASEL, City      

955 Double Taler. n. d. (about 1640), engraver Friedrich Fecher. AR 56.98 g. Shield of arms, around,   
circle of eight shields of arms and legend. Rev. Double headed eagle. Winterstein 25, 10. Dav.   
1740. KM A95. Nicely toned and attractive.  Good extremely fine $ 3.000,-   

TUNESIA      

UNDER THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE      

956 Abdul Mejid, sultan AD 1839-1861 (= AH 1255-1277). 5 Piastres, AD 1858 (=AH 1273), Tunis,   
in the name of Muhammad Bey. AR 15.59 g. KM 121. Nicely toned. Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

TURKEY      

OTTOMAN EMPIRE      

957 Mahmud II, AD 1808-1839 (1223-1255 AH). Pattern 1/4-Altin, year 21. AV 0.76 g. Tughra.   
Rev. Arabic legend. Prooflike mint state $ 250,-   

958 Muhammad V, AD 1909-1918 (AH 1327-1336). 25 Kurush, gold, 1912 (AH 1327). AV. Tugrha,   
below, regnal year 4. Rev. Legend and date AH 1327. KM 752. Fr. 68.    

 In NGC holder, graded MS 65 PL $ 220,-   
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USA      

959 Bust Half Dollar, Philadelphia, 1825. AR 13.38 g. Liberty bust l. Rev. Eagle r., shield of arms on   
breast. Yeoman 2003. KM 37.  Good extremely fine $ 1.200,-   

YUGOSLAVIA      

960 Alexander I, 1921-1934. 50 Dinara, 1932. AR. Bare head l. Rev. Double headed, crowned eagle,   
on breast, shield of arms. KM 16.  In NGC holder, graded SP 63 $ 1.450,-   

MEDALS      

CANADA      

961 As French Colony under Louis XV, 1715-1774. Silver token, 1755 by the engraver F. Marteau. AR   
6.19 g. LUD. XV. REX - CHRISTIANISS. Laureate, draped bust r., below, engraver's monogram. Rev.   
NON VILIUS AUREO The boat of the Argonauts l., the golden fleece attached to the mast; in exer-   
gue, COL. FRANC. DE / LAM. 1755. 29 mm. Lecompte 146. Rare. Beautiful old tone.    

Extremely fine $ 1.000,-   

ENGLAND      

962 Anne, 1702-1714. Medal 1704, by John Croker. AR 36.16 g. Queen Anne’s Bounty. Laureate bust   
left. Rev. Clergy kneeling before queen on throne at left, presenting her a charter. 45mm. MI   
II/251, 43. Eimer 404. Attractive tone.  Extremely fine $ 500,-   

963 Anne, 1702-1714. Medal, silver, 1709 commemorating the victory over the French at Malplaquet   
/ Taisnières (September 11 [August 31], 1709), by J. Croker. AR 41.24 g. ANNA. D: G. MAG: BRI: FR:   
ET. HIB: REG: Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust l., below, signature .I.C. Rev. Battle scene,   
above, Victory flying r., holding wreath in both her hands; above, CONCORDIA. ET. VIRTVTE; in   
exergue, GALLIS. AD. TAISNIERE. / DE VICTIS. / AVG: XXXI. / MDCCIX. 48 mm. Hawkins-Franks -   
Grueber II, 361, 200. Nicely toned.  Extremely fine $ 800,-   

GERMANY      

COLOGNE      

964 Sede vacante 1761. Medal, silver, following the death of archbishop Clemens August (1700-1761) by   
Elias Gervais. AR 46.67 g. CAPIT. ECCLES. METROPOLIT. COLON. SEDE VACANTE Saint Peter seated l.   
on cloud, holding keys, his l. arm rests on shield of arms held by Genius. Rev. CASPAR   
MELCHIOR BALTHASAR. Adoration of the Mages, below, date. On the rim: CLEMENS AUGUSTUS   
NATUS 17 AUG. 1700 / ELECT. 9 MAY 1722. OBYT 6 FEB 1761. 41 mm. H. Weiler, Kölnische Medaillen,   
Plaketten, Schautaler, Jetons, Zeichen und Marken II (1981), 182, 1975. Rare. Nicely toned.    

 Extremely fine $ 800,-   

MAYENCE, Archbishopric      

965 Anselm Franz von Ingelheim, archbishop 1679-1695. Medal, silver, unsigned, 1688, on the conquest   
by the imperial army of Beograd. AR 53.11 g. Bust r., draped with ermine. Rev. Double headed   
eagle plunging on crescent and turkish arms, between which two heads of turkish soldiers;   
above, radiate divine eye and clouds; motto and chronogram: VINDICTAM EXEQVOR VLTRIX.    
50 mm.  Slg. Montenuovo 1086. Slg. Walther 411.  Extremely fine $ 3.500,-   

ITALY      

PAPAL STATES      

966 Urban VIII (Maffeo Barberini), 1623-1644. Silver medal, unsigned, on the occasion of his death,   
July 29, 1644. AR 21.71 g. Draped bust r., wearing large stola decorated with the busts of Saint   
Peter and Paul. Rev. Curriculum vitae in 18 lines. 38 mm. Extremely fine $ 250,-   
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